



Serial 90
Educational Amendment
(No. 2)
Mr Stone

NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

A BILL for AN ACT

to amend the Education Act

B^E it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Northern Territory of Australia, with the assent as provided by the Northern Territory (Self-Government) Act 1978 of the Commonwealth, as follows:

1. SHORT TITLE

This Act may be cited as the Education Amendment Act (No. 2) 1991.

COMMENCEMENT

This Act shall come into operation on the commencement of the Northern Territory Employment and Training Authority Act.

3. DEFINITIONS

Section 4 of the Education Act is amended -

- (a) by inserting before the definition of "child" the following:
- "'Authority' means the Northern Territory Employment and Training Authority established under the Northern Territory Employment and Training Authority Act;"; and
- (b) by omitting the definition of "Technical and Further Education Advisory Council".

4. REPEAL

Division 2 of Part III of the $\it Education$ $\it Acc$ is repealed.

Education Amendment (No. 2)

5. GENERAL POWER TO ESTABLISH ADVISORY COUNCILS

Section 19(1) of the *Education Act* is amended by omitting "and the Technical and Further Education Advisory Council".

6. OPERATION OF ADVISORY COUNCILS

Section 20 of the *Education Act* is amended by omitting from subsections (2) and (3) ", the Technical and Further Education Advisory Council".

7. FUNCTIONS OF COLLEGES

Section 42(C) of the *Education Act* is amended by omitting "Technical and Further Education Advisory Council" and substituting "Authority" and by omitting "that Council" (twice occurring) and substituting "the Authority".

8. COMPOSITION OF COUNCIL

Section 45(1)(g) of the *Education Act* is amended by omitting "Technical and Further Education Advisory Council" and "that Council" and substituting "the Authority".

9. OTHER STAFF, &c.

Section 52(2) of the <code>Education Act</code> is amended by omitting all words after "the Minister".

10. BUDGET AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Section 60A(3) of the *Education Act* is amended by omitting "Technical and Further Education Advisory Council" and substituting "Authority".